

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 439 of 2022****SUREKHA BARAPATRE *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

09/10/2025	Shri Gary Mukhopadhyaya, counsel for the petitioner/s. Shri R.K. Gupta, Addl. Adv. Gen. for the State. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the instant petition has been filed seeking for retiral benefits of the petitioner from the respondent/State. He submits that the social status certificate of the petitioner was canceled by the Chhattisgarh High Power Caste Scrutiny Committee few days before her retirement. The petitioner challenged the order of the High Power Caste Scrutiny Committee in a separate writ petition i.e. WPC No.2169/2022. He submits that majority of retiral dues have been paid to the petitioner. The petitioner is being paid only 90% pension and 10% of the gratuity amount has not been paid till date. Learned State counsel submits that as the petitioner's social status certificate was cancelled, her retiral dues have not



	been finalized. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the controversy involved in this writ petition in WPC No.2169/2022 are interrelated, therefore, this petition may be heard analogously with that petition. In view of above, let this petition be heard along with WPC No.2169/2022. Registrar Judicial to do the needful Sd/- ({Sachin Singh Rajput}) JUDGE
Deepti	